ORDINANCE NO. 2804

AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR THE APPOINTMENT OF A PARKS AND RECREATION COMMISSION FOR THE CITY OF ALBANY, OREGON; PROVIDING THE TERMS OF OFFICE OF THE MEMBERS THEREOF AND PROVIDING FOR THE DUTIES OF SAID COMMISSION; AND REPEALING ORDINANCE NO. 1596, AS AMENDED.

THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF ALBANY DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: Appointment

The Mayor of the City of Albany, Oregon, shall appoint a Commission to be known as the Parks and Recreation Commission with the appointments to be ratified by the City Council. There shall be one member appointed from the City Council, one ex officio member from each school board having boundaries encompassing the corporate limits of the City of Albany, four members shall be appointed at large residing within the City limits of the City of Albany and two ex officio members from fringe area but within four miles of the City limits of the City of Albany. All members of the Commission shall be appointed for a one (1) year term, except the "members at large" who shall be appointed as follows: Two "members at large" shall be appointed originally for a term of one year and at the expiration of their term, their successors shall be appointed for a term of two years. Two members at large shall be appointed for a term of two years and their successors shall be appointed on the basis of a two year term. Each Commissioner shall qualify by subscribing to and filing his written Oath of Office in the office of the City Recorder within twenty (20) days after appointment.

Section 2: Salary and Records

The members of the Parks and Recreation Commission shall serve without pay. The Commission shall select one of its members as Chairman and another of its members as secretary. All records of proceedings shall remain in the office of the City Recorder as one of the public records of that office.

Section 3: Meetings

The Parks and Recreation Commission shall hold meetings at least once a month in the City Council Chambers and all meetings shall be open to the public.

Section 4: Advisory Capacity

The Parks and Recreation Commission shall be advisory to the City Council on all matters pertaining to the operation and maintenance of recreation activities and facilities under the jurisdiction of the City of Albany.

Section 5: Repealing Clause

Ordinance No. 1596, as amended and all other Ordinance or parts of Ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Passed by the Council: August 13, 1958

amended by Oak 3044

Approved by the Mayor: August 13, 1958

to a acing to

ATTEST:

Actus Refusor

Effective Dates September 12, 1958